

****CAPITAL CASE****

No. 20-5748

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DACARIUS HOLLIDAY,

PETITIONER,

V.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Cecelia Trenticosta Kappel*

* *Counsel of Record*

Erica Navalance

Shanita Farris

The Capital Appeals Project

1024 Elysian Fields Avenue

New Orleans, LA 70116

(504) 529-5955

ctkappel@defendla.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
..... 1

I. The Trial Court’s Finding That Petitioner Was Entitled to a Negligent Homicide Instruction Should Have Foreclosed Any Option of a Jury Finding of Specific Intent 2

 A. The Issue is Preserved 2

 B. A Reasonable View of the Evidence Necessitates a Finding of Reasonable Doubt 3

II. The Brief in Opposition Underscores the Need for This Court to Resolve Disagreement in the Courts Regarding When Officers Must Cease Custodial Interrogation under *Davis v. United States*..... 5

 A. The State’s Argument Evinces a Fundamental Misunderstanding of this Court’s Clear Command That a Suspect May Invoke His Right to Counsel at Any Time..... 6

 B. The Brief in Opposition Downplays Petitioner’s Repeated Requests for Counsel and Highlights the Error of the Louisiana Supreme Court in Justifying Continued Questioning as “Clarification” 9

 C. The State Does Not Contest that a Circuit Split Exists Regarding the Interpretation of *Davis* 11

III. This Case Presents the Ideal Vehicle for this Court to Decide Whether a Capital Juror May Refuse to Consider Nonstatutory Mitigating Circumstances
12

 A. The State Agrees that the Jurors at Issue “Could Not Consider” the Mitigating Circumstances in this Case..... 13

B.	The Louisiana Supreme Court’s Decision Violated this Court’s Principle that the Sentencer Must Not Refuse to Consider Nonstatutory Mitigating Circumstances.....	13
C.	This Court’s Jurisprudence Requiring the Consideration of Nonstatutory Mitigating Circumstances Should Apply to Jurors as Sentencers and Fact-Finders.....	17
D.	The State’s Interpretation of Louisiana’s Death Penalty Scheme Would Violate the Eighth Amendment.....	20
	CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010).....	7
<i>Connecticut v. Barrett</i> , 479 U.S. 523 (1987).....	7
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	5, 11
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	passim
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	20
<i>Heiney v. Florida</i> , 469 U.S. 920 (1984).....	16
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	4
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993).....	18
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	15
<i>Mathews v. U.S.</i> , 485 U.S. 58 (1988).....	4
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990).....	20
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990).....	8
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	7, 10
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	20
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001).....	15
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	16
<i>People v. Carrino</i> , 134 A.D.3d 946 (N.Y. 2015).....	12
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 431 U.S. 633 (1977).....	19
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	14
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	4

<i>State v. Cortez</i> , 96-859, p. 8 (La. App. 3 Cir. 12/18/96); 687 So.2d 515.....	4
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 01-1650 (La. 11/1/02); 831 So.2d 835	16
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	16, 19
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	15

Statutes

La. Code Crim. P. art. 841.....	4
La. Code Crim. P. art. 905.5(d)	18
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:30.....	4
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:32.....	4
